STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

FILCASE

FILEASE NO 22-R-1274

	1 X022 AUG -1 P 3. 44
	MECKLENBURG CO., CAMENDED
IN RE: COURT SECURITY COMMMITTEE	ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER REGARDING
	REGARDING
	COURT SECURITY COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, an Administrative Order establishing a Court Security Committee was signed on February 22, 1995, in response to the Courthouse Security Consultants' Report of 1994 to address security issues relating to the implementation and operation of the security system in and about the Courthouse environs.

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Court Security Committee is to provide a vehicle for exchanging information and establishing policies addressing security issues, as well as for permitting an opportunity for comment by the citizens and professionals who use the Courthouse complex.

WHEREAS, the Court Security Committee is comprised of two parts: an Executive Committee and an Advisory Committee.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Court Security Executive Committee shall be reconstituted to consist of the Mecklenburg County Manager or designee, the Mecklenburg County Sheriff or designee, Senior Resident Superior Court Judge, Chief District Court Judge, Clerk of Court, and the Trial Court Administrator for Judicial District 26.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Court Security Advisory Committee shall be reconstituted to consist of the District Attorney, Public Defender, Chairmen of the Mecklenburg County Bar Criminal Justice Section and Civil Litigation Section, and representatives from the North Carolina Department of Public Safety's Division of Community Corrections, the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Police Department, and such others as the Senior Resident Superior Court Judge may designate to serve on an *ad hoc* basis.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Court Security Executive Committee shall meet from time to time upon a call by the Senior Resident Superior Court Judge, Mecklenburg County Manager, or Sheriff when there are significant court security issues to be addressed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Senior Resident Superior Court Judge will chair the Committee meetings.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Court Security Executive Committee shall develop policies and provide an opportunity for comment by the Court Security Advisory Committee.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the policies developed pursuant to these procedures shall be adopted through a joint administrative order signed by the Senior Resident Superior Court Judge and the Sheriff and implemented by their respective organizations.

THIS, THE | DAY OF August, 2022.

CARLA ARCHIE, SENIOR RESIDENT SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE

GARRY MCFADDEN, SHERIFF OF MECKLENBURG COUNTY